
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 
Monday, 27 January 2020 at 10.00 am in the Blaydon Room - Civic Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
The Committee is asked to approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held 
on 28 October 2019 (attached) 

 
3   Declarations of Interest  

 
Members of the Committee are invited to declare interests in any agenda items. 

 
4   Quarterly Standards Update (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 

 
5   Local Code of Governance (Pages 13 - 26) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 

 
6   Work Programme (Pages 27 - 28) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 

 
7   External Auditor: Audit Progress Report (Pages 29 - 40) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director Resources and Digital 

 
8   Corporate Risk Management 2019/20: Quarterly Report to 31 December 2019 

(Pages 41 - 44) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director Resources and Digital 

 
9   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
The Committee may wish to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the exempt agenda in accordance with paragraphs 7 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

10   Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 Quarterly Monitoring Report to 31 December 
2019 (Pages 45 - 52) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director Resources and Digital 

 
11   Date and time of next meeting  

 
Monday 9 March 2020 at 10.00 am in the Blaydon Room 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Helen Conway- Tel: 0191 433 3993 - Email: helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk, 
Tel: Date: Friday, 17 January 2020 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Monday, 28 October 2019 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Charlton (Chair) 
  
 Councillors: L Green, S Green and J McElroy 

 Mr G Clark 
  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: D Burnett, J McClurey and N Weatherley,  

Mr Stuart Bell and Mr B Jones 
 
ASC235 MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the last meeting held on 22 July 2019 were approved as a correct 

record. 
  
With regard to minute ASC228, the Committee was advised that its request for the 
font for security warnings on all Council PCs to be enlarged was being progressed 
as part of the upgrade to Windows 10. 
 

ASC236 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

ASC237 AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20  
 

 RESOLVED -  That the Committee’s work programme for 2019/20 be noted. 
  

ASC238 TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS  
 

 Consideration has been given to a suggested development plan to meet the 
Committee’s training needs. In addition, members were given an update on the 
training carried out to date in 2019. 
  

RESOLVED -  (i)         That the update be noted. 
 

  (ii)        That the development plan set out in the report be       
approved. 

  
ASC239 QUARTERLY STANDARDS UPDATE  

 
 Consideration has been given to the quarterly update highlighting national and local 

standards issues. 
  
Members expressed concern at the proposals for voter ID and asked for these to be 
brought to the attention of the Council’s Elections Team.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 RESOLVED -  That the update be noted. 
  

ASC240 EXTERNAL AUDITOR: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018/19  
 

 Consideration has been given to the external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter 2018/19. 
  
The letter provides a summary of the external auditor’s work and findings for 
2018/19 in respect of the following: 
  

         Audit of the financial statements 

         Value for money conclusion 

         Other reporting responsibilities 

         Fees 

         Forward look 

  
RESOLVED -  That the content of the external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter 

2
[...]
 in January 2020. This report 
will enable the strategic risks to be drafted along with the necessary mitigations to 
manage the risk, which will be presented to the Committee for consideration. 
  
Updates have also been given on operational risk, business continuity, critical IT 
systems and the work of the Risk and Resilience Group. 
  
The work on the risks associated with climate change were welcomed but it was 
pointed out that this may have implications for the cost of future schemes and 
initiatives. The Committee was advised that climate change is one of the key 
priorities for the Council and a fundamental part of the setting of capital and revenue 
budgets. The risks were being addressed as part of the strategy refresh.  
  
A member asked how the Council ensured the effectiveness of its risk management 
arrangements. The Committee was informed that the risk management champions 
for all services were on the Risk and Resilience Group which ensured the 
effectiveness of the arrangements. The Committee was also responsible for 
monitoring the arrangements. In addition, risk management training was provided to 
services and the effectiveness was also addressed as part of the benchmarking 
arrangements. 
  

RESOLVED -  (i)        That the information be noted. 
 

  (ii)       That the Council’s risk management arrangements      
be confirmed as being effective. 

  
ASC244 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - PERFORMANCE TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2019  

 
 The Committee has reviewed the treasury management performance for the six 

months to 30 September 2019 covering investments and borrowing, in line with 
approved performance management arrangements. 
  
The report covers: 
  

         Investment performance 

         Rate of return 

         Brexit and the Economy 

         Borrowing 

         PWLB Government Intervention 

  
The projected net impact of investment and borrowing activity on the revenue budget 
in 2019/20 is an underspend of £2.107m, comprising £1.678m General Fund and 
£0.429m HRA. 
  
Investment returns are likely to remain relatively low during 2019/20 and beyond and 

Page 5



 

interest rates are expected to be below long-term borrowing rates. Therefore, value 
for money considerations indicate that best value can be obtained by delaying new 
external borrowing and by using internal cash balances to finance new capital 
expenditure in the short term. 
  
The current approach to borrowing internally provides benefits in terms of reduced 
credit risk, as the Council has less cash invested than if it had gone to the markets 
and borrowed externally. This means that cash balances and investment returns are 
historically low resulting in reduced levels of income, which is significantly 
outweighed by the savings achieved from avoiding external borrowing. The 
additional element of interest rate risk will continue to be monitored. 
  
The Committee expressed concern at the possible impact of the Government’s 
recent changes to the PWLB loans. The Committee was advised that these may 
potentially have an impact on the HRA and on some schemes and initiatives in the 
Borough. There was concern that the Government may do something similar again 
and this would have to be factored in. 
  

RESOLVED -  That the treasury management performance to 30 September 
2019 be noted, prior to its submission to the Cabinet. 

  
ASC245 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 RESOLVED -  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of the remaining business in accordance 
with Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

  
ASC246 MID YEAR COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE 2019/20  

 
 Consideration has been given to activity undertaken since 1 April 2019 by the 

Internal Audit and Risk Service in relation to the work of the Corporate Fraud Team. 
This includes action taken to raise awareness of the risk of fraud and corruption, 
details of the cases of potential fraud and irregularity, and updates on any proactive 
counter fraud work and progress of the Council’s participation in the National Fraud 
Initiative. 
  

RESOLVED -  That the information be noted. 
  

ASC247 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 - QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2019  
 

 The Committee received a report outlining progress made by the Internal Audit and 
Risk Service against the audit plan for the financial year 2019/20 and summarising 
the main findings arising from audit activity throughout the period 1 July to 30 
September 2019. 
  
From the reviews carried out to 30 September 2019 audit work was found to be 
complying with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the Audit Manual. 
  

Page 6



 

Performance information for the year to date is as follows: 
  

          94% of audits were completed within budgeted time against a target of 90%. 

          Productive or chargeable time was recorded at 72% of overall time against 
an annual target of 73% of overall time. 

          The average score of the customer satisfaction questionnaires returned is 
3.91 against a target of 3.4. 

          The target for implementation of audit recommendations due is 100% for 
high priority recommendations and 90% for medium priority 
recommendations. The current rate of implementation of all 
recommendations due is 95.6%, with 100% of all high priority and 91.6% of 
all medium priority recommendations having been implemented. 

  
RESOLVED -  That the information be noted. 

  
ASC248 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Monday 27 January 2020 at 

10.00am in the Blaydon Room. 
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS  
COMMITTEE 

           27 January 2020 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Quarterly Standards Update 
 
REPORT OF:  Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate    
    Services and Governance 
 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To provide a quarterly update to the Audit and Standards Committee highlighting 

national and local standards issues. 
 

2. To ensure Members are aware of national reviews and consultations which may be 
relevant to their role. 
 

3. To identify whether further training is required for Members.    
 

  
 
Committee on Standards in Public Life 
 
Intimidation in Public Life - review of political parties’ codes of conduct 

1. In 2019 the Committee undertook a review of political parties’ codes of conduct, resulting in 
the publication of their review in October.  It was hoped this would bring parties together to 
agree a common approach to tackling intimidation and abuse during election campaigns. 

2. The report provides a foundation for creating a Joint Standard owned by the political parties 
holding seats in Parliament, which will contain a shared understanding of the minimum 
standards of behaviour expected from all party members.  This builds upon one of the 
Committee’s recommendations from the 2019 report on Intimidation in Public Life. 

3. The intention is that behaviour that breaches the unacceptable behaviour described in the 
Joint Stannard will constitute grounds for disciplinary action under each party’s disciplinary 
framework. 

4. The headlines within the report cover: 
a. Prohibiting intimidation, harassment and abusive behaviour 
b. Protecting the debate 
c. Treating people with fairness, respect and dignity 
d. Responsibility for challenging unacceptable behaviour 
e. Linking with existing party disciplinary process – being clear about the 

repercussions 
f. Reporting illegal behaviour to the police 

 
5. The 4 page report can be found at: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/intimidation-in-public-life-review-of-political-
parties-codes-of-conduct 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/intimidation-in-public-life-review-of-political-parties-codes-of-conduct
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/intimidation-i
[...]
eby candidates in local 

government elections are no longer required to publish their address on ballot papers.   
 
15. The Ministerial Statement can be viewed at: 
 https://www.gov.uk/government/speeches/update-on-tackling-intimidation-in-public-life 
 
 

Local Government Association 
 
16. The LGA is working closely with a number of other organisations to co-ordinate a 

programme of work entitled “Civility in Public Life”, aimed at: 

 articulating good standards for anyone engaging in public and political discourse 

Page 10

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/intimidation-in-public-life-letter-to-political-parties-on-election-pledge
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/intimidation-in-public-life-letter-to-political-parties-on-election-pledge
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=1QX1AcgRURs
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/committee-on-standards-in-public-life-270th-meeting-on-thursday-19-september-2019-agenda-and-minutes
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/committee-on-standards-in-public-life-270th-meeting-on-thursday-19-september-2019-agenda-and-minutes
https://www.cps.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/publications/Responding-to-intimidating-behaviour-04-2019.pdf
https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/sites/default/files/pdf_file/Joint-Guidance-for-Candidates-in-Elections.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/speeches/update-on-tackling-intimidation-in-public-life


 

 

3 

 understand the scale and impact of intimidation and abusive behaviour on our 
membership organisations, and develop recommendations for achieving positive 
debate and public decision-making on a local level 

 to support our members and all democratically elected local representatives in 
addressing intimidation and abuse, so they deliver the best on behalf of their 
communities 

 

17. The LGA together with the Welsh LGA has published a guide detailing practical steps 
councillors and councils can take to protect themselves as a person in a public position. 

 
18. The guide provides general advice on handling intimidation as well as specific situations, 

for example intimidation over the telephone and at ward surgeries. 
 
19. This 32 page guide can be found at: 
 https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/Full%20word%20english%20version

%20guide%20for%20councillors%20on%20handling%20intimidation_FINAL.pdf    
 
 
   
 
Future Updates 
 
A Standards Update will be provided on a quarterly basis to the Standards and Audit Committee. 
 
It is noted that the content of the Update will vary depending on the local and national picture that 
that time.  
             
 
Contact: Angela Simmons-Mather         Ext: 2662 

Page 11

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/Full%20word%20english%20version%20guide%20for%20councillors%20on%20handling%20intimidation_FINAL.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/Full%20word%20english%20version%20guide%20for%20councillors%20on%20handling%20intimidation_FINAL.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS  

COMMITTEE 
27 January 2020 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: Local Code of Governance 

 
REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate 

Services and Governance 

 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. This report asks the Audit and Standards Committee to consider and approve an 
 updated version of the Local Code of Governance, based on the CIPFA Delivering 
 Good Governance in Local Government Framework. 
 
Background 
  

2 The Council has prepared a local code of governance since April 2007.  The Code 
is essentially based on the Council’s existing constitution, protocols and 
procedures but is updated to include changes to documents and procedures in 
the previous year.   
  

3 In 2016 CIPFA reviewed its framework document to ensure that it remained fit for 
 purpose.  It issued their Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
 Framework along with comprehensive guidance.   
 

4 The new approach was intended to better assist local authorities, and associated 
 organisations and vehicles through which authorities now work, in reviewing the 
 effectiveness of their own governance arrangements by reference to best practice 
 and using self assessment. The principles of good governance in the framework are: 
 

 Behaving with integrity 

 Ensuring openness and comprehensive engagement 

 Defining sustainable outcomes 

 Determining interventions 

 Developing capacity 

 Managing risks and performance 

 Implementing good practice in transparency 
 

5. The new Framework required a full re-drafting of the Council’s Local Code of 
 Governance. Following extension work and consultation the Committee adopted the 
 current format for the Local Code of Governance on 29 January 2018. The Code is 
 reviewed on an annual basis.   
 
Proposal 
 
6. As part of this year’s annual review of the Local Code of Governance, the Council’s 
 senior management have been requested to make any necessary amendments or 
 additions to the document. As a result some amendments have been made to the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 Local Code of Governance as follows: 
 

 The refresh of the Workforce Strategy and Plan have been included in the  
  actions for Principle A (sub-principle on demonstrating strong commitment to 
  ethical values). 

 The dates on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) have been updated 
  to reflect the current document (Principles C, D & G). 

 Reference to Vision 2030 has been deleted in Principle C. 

 The Leadership and Management Development Programmes have been  
  included in the column ‘We demonstrate this by’ in Principle E. 

 Delivery of the Leadership Development Programme and Management  
  Development Programme during 2020 have been added to the actions in  
  Principle E. 
 

7. The revised Local Code of Governance is attached at Appendix 1.  
 
Recommendation 
 
8. It is recommended that the Audit and Standards Committee approves the  
[...]
21 – Quarterly 
Report to 30 June 2020 

 Internal Governance Statement 2019/20 – Internal 
Audit Review of Managers’ Assurances 

 Internal Audit Plan 20120/21 – Quarterly Monitoring 
Report to 30 June 2020 (Exempt Item) 

October 2020 

 Work Programme  

 Standards Update 

 Results of the 2019/20 CIPFA Audit Benchmarking 

 External Auditor Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 

 Corporate Risk Management 2020/21 - Quarterly 
Report to 30 September 2020 

 Treasury Management – Performance to 30 
September 2020 

 Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 – Quarterly Monitoring 
Report to 30 September 2020 (Exempt Item)  

 Mid Year Fraud Update 2020/21 (Exempt Item) 

 

Page 28



 

  

         

 

 

 

 
Title of Report: External Auditor: Audit Progress Report 
                                 
                                  
Report of:    Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1 This report updates the Audit and Standards Committee on Mazars 
progress in delivering their responsibilities as external auditor. 
 
Background 
 

2 The report outlines: 
 

 2019/20 audit 

 National publications 
 
3 The external auditor’s report is attached at Appendix A. 
 

Recommendation 
 
4 The Committee is requested to note the contents of the external auditor’s 

report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact name:  Craig Oakes Ext - 3711 

Audit and Standards Committee 
27 January 2020 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit progress report
Gateshead Council
January 2020

Page 31



CONTENTS

1. Audit progress

2. National publications

This document is to be regarded as confidential to Gateshead Council. It has been prepared for the sole use of the Audit and Standards

Committee. No responsibility is accepted to any other person in respect of the whole or part of its contents. Our written consent must first be

obtained before this document, or any part of it, is disclosed to a third part
[...]
v.uk/government/publications/local-government-finance-and-the-2019-spending-review-response-to-the-select-committee-report


Partner: Cameron Waddell

Phone: 0191 383 6300

Mobile: 07813 752 053

Email: cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk

Senior Manager: Jim Dafter

Phone: 0191 383 6300 
Mobile: 07815 876 042
Email:  jim.dafter@mazars.co.uk

CONTACT

Page 40

mailto:mark.kirkham@mazars.co.uk
mailto:jim.dafter@mazars.co.uk


 

   

 
1 

        Audit and Standards Committee 
27 January 2020 

 
 
 

 
Title of Report: Corporate Risk Management 2019/20   
   Quarterly Report to 31 December 2019 
 
Report of:  Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital   

 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
1. This report updates the Committee on developments in Corporate Risk Management 

during the period 1 October to 31 December 2019 in compliance with the requirements 
of good corporate governance. 
 
Background  

 
2. Quarterly reporting to those with the responsibility for the oversight of risk 

management issues complies with the principles of good corporate governance. It is 
also embodied in the Corporate Risk Management Policy, last approved by Council on 
21 May 2013.  This Policy is kept under review, and whilst it has been amended to 
reflect changes in Senior Officer titles since that time, it remains relevant and fit for 
purpose.   

 
3. The report covers developments within the Corporate Risk Management function and 

any other risk management issues emerging within the quarter under consideration.   
 

Risk Management  
 

4. In November 2018 Cabinet and Council approved the revised Strategic Risk Register 
which had been presented to Audit and Standards Committee on 1 October 2018. 
 

5. The Register has now been adopted and will be monitored and any actions reported 
quarterly to Audit and Standards Committee with any significant amendments reported 
to Cabinet.  

 
6. To reflect ALARM/CIPFA best practice, the internal risk management guidance will be 

updated to require individual risk owners to be recorded on all risk assessments. 
 

7. Work is ongoing to ensure operational risk management activity within services 
continues to be aligned with service objectives. 
 

8. Service risk coordinators, whose role it is to support and champion risk management 
activity within their services are working with the Corporate Risk Officer to support risk 
owners with evaluating existing operational risk assessments. The focus of this work is 
on ensuring the assessments contain the required information to inform management 
response. 
 
 
 
Business Continuity 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



 

   

 
2 

 
9. In accordance with the Council’s Business Continuity Policy, all Services are required 

to assess the impact of their activities being disrupted and to ensure any continuity 
plans they have developed are cost effective and adequate.   
 

10. As a test of the existing business continuity planning arrangements across the Council, 
a short questionnaire was developed and circulated to services. The information is 
currently being analysed and updates will be provided to Group Management Teams 
by way of a quarterly update or through service risk coordinators who are members on 
the Corporate Risk and Resilience Group as appropriate.  

 
Benchmarking 

 
11. To enable comparison with other public sector organisations, the Council participated 

in the 2019 ALARM/CIPFA Risk Management Benchmarking Club. 
 

12. Membership of the club provides access to a performance measurement tool designed 
to test the organisation’s performance against the major risk management standards, 
expectations of inspection bodies and criteria that inform the risk management 
element of the Annual Governance Statement.  

 
13. The benchmarking question set is based on ALARM’s National Performance Model for 

Risk Management in Public Services published in 2009. The model breaks down risk 
management activity into seven strands and aims to provide an in-depth picture of the 
maturity of risk management within the organisation. 

 
14. Scores of levels 1 to 5 are awarded for each strand to identify the level of maturity that 

the organisation has reached with level 5 being the highest possible score. The 
categories are as follows: 

 1 Awareness 

 2 Happening 

 3 Working 

 4 Embedded and Integrated 

 5 Driving 
 

15. The benchmarking results for Gateshead over the seven strands are as follows: 

 Leadership and Management 4  

 Policy and Strategy  4  

 People    4  

 Partnerships and Resources 5  

 Processes    4  

 Risk Handling and Assurance 4  

 Outcomes and Delivery  3  
 
16. The Council has maintained the same scores as in the previous exercise undertaken 

in 2018.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Risk and Resilience Group 
 Page 42



 

   

 
3 

17. The Risk and Resilience Group meeting on 13 January discussed: 
 

 Reviewing the Group Terms of Reference to ensure aim, purpose, role and 
responsibilities remain effective and appropriate, and Group membership reflects 
the revised Council structure; 

 Corporate Risk Management and Business Continuity update; and 

 Review of the Pandemic Influenza Plan 
 
18. It was agreed by the Group that Services would re-examine the priority risks and 

ensure any changes in ownership arising from the Senior Management Review are 
reflected in the assessments. The number and type of risks being managed within the 
Council was noted and the Group was informed of those activities that have been 
identified as critical and for which continuity planning is underway. 

 
Recommendation 

 
19. It is recommended that the Committee note the report and consider the effectiveness 

of the Council’s risk management arrangements.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT:    Craig Oakes – Ext 3711   

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Quarterly Standards Update
	5 Local Code of Governance
	Local Code of Governance Appendix 1

	6 Work Programme
	7 External Auditor: Audit Progress Report
	01a appendix 1 Gateshead Council Audit Progress Report Jan 2020 (002)

	8 Corporate Risk Management 2019/20: Quarterly Report to 31 December 2019
	10 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 Quarterly Monitoring Report to 31 December 2019



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Monday, 27 January 2020 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Charlton (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): L Green, J McClurey, J McElroy, Mr Stuart 

Bell (Independent Member), B Jones, D Burnett and 
S Green 

  
  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): G Clark 
 
ASC249 MINUTES SLIENCE FOR THE LATE COUNCILLOR NEIL WEATHERLEY  

 
 The Committee stood for a minute’s silence in remembrance for Councillor Neil 

Weatherley, who was a member of this Committee and ward member for the Birtley 
ward, who sadly passed away on 12 December 2019 after a short illness. 
  
 

ASC250 MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 28 October 2019 were approved as a 
correct record. 
  
                                                                                
 

ASC251 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

ASC252 QUARTERLY STANDARDS UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received the quarterly update highlighting national and local 
standards issues, and to advise members of national reviews and consultations 
which may be relevant to their role. 
  
The Committee were advised that the LGA is working closely with a number of other 
organisations to co-ordinate a programme of work entitled ‘Civility in Public Life’, 
aimed at: 
  

         Articulating good standards for anyone engaging in public and political 
discourse 

         Understand the scale and impact of intimidation and abusive behaviour on 
our membership organisations, and develop recommendations for achieving 
positive debate and public-decision making on a local level 



 

         To support our members and all democratically elected local representatives 
in addressing intimidation and abuse, so they can deliver the best on behalf of 
their communities 

  
The LGA together with the Welsh LGA has published a guide detailing practical 
steps councillors and councils can take to protect themselves as a person in a public 
position. 
  
The guide provides general advice on handling intimidation as well as specific 
situation, for example intimidation over the telephone and at ward surgeries. 
  
The guide can be found at: 
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/Full%20word%20english%20v
ersion%20guide%20for%20councillors%20on%20handling%20intimidation 
FINAL.pdf 
  

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) That a standards update will be provided on a quarterly basis to 

the Audit and Standards Committee 
  iii) That the content of the update will vary depending on the local 

and national picture at that time 

  
 

ASC253 LOCAL CODE OF GOVERNANCE  
 

 The Committee were requested to consider and approve an update version of the 
Local Code of Governance, based on the CIPFA Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government Framework. 
  
As part of this year’s annual review of the Local Code of Governance, the Council’s 
senior management have been requested to make any necessary amendments or 
additions to the document. As a result some amendments have been made to the 
Local Code of Governance as follows: 
  

         The refresh of the Workforce Strategy and Plan have been included in the 
actions for Principle A (sub-principle on demonstrating strong commitments to 
ethical values). 

         The dates on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) have been 
updated to reflect the current document (Principles C, D & G) 

         Reference to Vision 2030 has been deleted in Principle C. 

         The Leadership and Management Development Programme have been 
included in the column ‘We demonstrate this by’ in Principle E 

         Delivery of the Leadership Development Programme and Management 
Development Programme during 2020 have been added to the actions in 
Principle E 

  
The revised Local Code of Governance was appended to the main report for 
information. 
  
 

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/Full%20word%20english%20version%20guide%20for%20councillors%20on%20handling%20intimidation
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/Full%20word%20english%20version%20guide%20for%20councillors%20on%20handling%20intimidation


 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) That the updated Local Code of Governance is approved 

  
 

ASC254 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 RESOLVED – that the Committee’s work programme for 2019/20 be noted 

 
ASC255 EXTERNAL AUDITOR: AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 
 The Committee received a report providing an update on Mazars progress in 

delivering their responsibilities as external auditor. 
  
The report outlined: 
  

         2019/20 audit 

         National publications 

  
The external auditor’s report was appended to the main report at Appendix A. 
  
RESOLVED – that the contents of the external auditor’s report be noted 

 
ASC256 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 2019/20: QUARTERLY REPORT TO 31 

DECEMBER 2019  
 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on developments in Corporate 
Risk Management during the period 1 October to 31 December 2019 in compliance 
with the requirements of good corporate governance. 
  
The report covered the quarterly updates on risk management, business continuity 
and the work of the Council’s Risk and Resilience Group. 
  
The Committee were also advised that in order to enable comparison with other 
public sector organisations, the Council participated in the 2019 ALARM/CIPFA Risk 
Management Benchmarking Club. 
  
Membership of the club provides access to a performance measurement tool 
designed to test the organisation’s performance against the major risk management 
standards, expectations of inspection bodies and criteria that inform the risk 
management element of the Annual Governance Statement. 
  
The benchmarking question set is based on ALARM’s National Performance Model 
for Risk Management in Public Services published in 2009. The model breaks down 
risk management activity into seven strands and aims to provide an in-depth picture 
of the maturity of risk management within the organisation. 
  
Scores of levels 1 to 5 are awarded for each strand to identify the level of maturity 
that the organisation has reached with level 5 being the highest possible score. The 
categories are as follows: 
  



 

1.         Awareness 

2.         Happening 

3.         Working 

4.         Embedded and Integrated 

5.         Driving 

  
The Committee were advised that the Council has maintained the same scores as in 
the previous exercise undertaken in 2018, and a local action plan has been 
developed to address any areas for improvement identified from the process to 
further strengthen risk management arrangements. 
  

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) The Committee endorsed the effectiveness of the Council’s risk 

management arrangements 

  
 

ASC257 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

  
 

ASC258 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT TO 31 
DECEMBER 2019  
 

 The Committee received a report outlining progress made by the Internal Audit and 
Risk Service against the audit plan for the financial year 2019/20 and summarising 
the main findings arising from audit activity throughout the period 1 October 2019 to 
31 December 2019. 
  
The report demonstrated the completion of 72% of the audit plan for Gateshead 
Groups and Services in terms of actual hours against planned hours to date which is 
on target to achieve the local performance target for completing 97.25% of actual 
hours against planned hours for the year. 
  
A total of 16 assignments were completed during the period. Of the work completed, 
the conclusion in four cases was operating well and 12 were satisfactory. 
  
From the reviews carried out to 31 December 2019 audit work was found to be 
complying with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the Audit Manual. 
  
Indicators in relation to key performance information are all either on or exceeding 
targets, with the exception of productive or chargeable time, which was recorded at 
70% against a target of 73%, which is due to the relatively high number of bank 
holidays and annual leave during the first three quarters of the year. 
  
RESOLVED - that the information be noted 
 
 

 



 

ASC259 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 The next meeting will be held on Monday 9 March 2020 at 10.00 am in the Blaydon 
Room. 
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


